The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB, except that certain receipts of sales proceeds and
borrowings are denominated in other currencies. As at 30 June 2020, the carrying amounts of the Group’s
foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as
follows:

30 June
2020

31 December
2019

RMB million RMB million

Monetary assets
— HK$ 9,042 19,714
— US$ 16,053 13,709
— EUR$ 938 973
— Others 625 632

26,658 35,028

Monetary liabilities
— HK$ 27,927 37,971
— US$ 172,908 162,706

200,835 200,677

China Evergrande Group Interim Report 2020 39

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 2% change in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period-end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 2% increase/decrease in RMB against
the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year is as follows:

30 June
2020

31 December
2019

RMB million RMB million

2% appreciation in RMB against HK$ 283 274
2% depreciation in RMB against HK$ (283) (274)

2% appreciation in RMB against US$ 2,353 2,235
2% depreciation in RMB against US$ (2,353) (2,235)

2% appreciation in RMB against EUR$ (14) (15)
2% depreciation in RMB against EUR$ 14 15

The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all financial risk management
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with
the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies since year
ended 31 December 2019.

(c) Liquidity risk

Management aims to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an
adequate amount of available financing, including proceeds from pre-sale of properties, committed credit